exposed to changes in the price of copper on its forecast copper purchases.

IFRS 7.21A(a)
IFRS 7.22A

The Group’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy for commodity price risk
and its mitigation. Based on a 12-month forecast of the required copper supply, the Group hedges the purchase
price using forward commodity purchase contracts. The forward contracts do not result in physical delivery of
copper but are designated as cash flow hedges to offset the effect of price changes in copper. The Group
hedges approximately 45% of its expected copper purchases considered to be highly probable.

The Group also entered into various purchase contracts for brass and chrome (for which there is an active
market). The prices in these purchase contracts are linked to the price of electricity.

Forward contracts with a physical delivery that qualify for normal purchase, sale or usage and that are
therefore not recognised as derivatives are disclosed in Note 21.3.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in copper net of hedge accounting impact.

 Change in

year-end price
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity IFRS 7.40(a)

2022  €000 €000

Copper +15% (220) (585)

 -15% 220 585

Brass +4% (8) (8)

 -4% 8 8

Chrome +2% (10) (10)

 -2% 10 10

Equity price risk

The Group’s listed and non-listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through
diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio
are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews
and approves all equity investment decisions.

At the reporting date, the exposure to non-listed equity investments at fair value was €1,038,000. Sensitivity